TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 28 June 2023

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 6 July 2023

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay, TOQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar _ _
_ Councillor Barbara Lewis
Councillor Joyce

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 18 May and 8 June 2023.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

The Berry Hotel, 6 Berry Square, Paignton

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The
Berry Hotel, 6 Berry Square, Paignton.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 9)

(Pages 10 - 35)



Meeting Attendance

Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space
in between other people. Windows will be kept open to ensure good
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear
suitable clothing.

If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new

continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to
the meeting.

®3)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
18 May 2023
-: Present :-

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Barbara Lewis and Long

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
East in the West, 39 Torwood Street, Torquay

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
East in the West, 39 Torwood Street, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation received from 14 April 2023
the Police, suggesting
conditions should the
application for a Premises
Licence be granted.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application for a Premises
Licence, responded to Members questions and confirmed
that they were in agreement with the conditions outlined in
the written representation submitted by the Police on 14
April 2023.

Decision:
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of East in the West, 39

Torwood Street, Torquay be approved, subject to the additional conditions proposed
by the Police and agreed by the Applicant.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 18 May 2023

19.

Reason for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
unanimously resolved to grant the application, having been reassured by the
Applicants experience of operating a similar premises in Torbay, namely Paignton.

Members were satisfied that the imposition of the additional conditions proposed by
the Police and agreed by the Applicant, would ensure the Licensing Objectives were
upheld.

Not that it was envisaged by Members, but should issues of concern arise as a result
of this grant, a Review of the premises licence is available to any Responsible
Authority or Interested Party.

Chubbs, 5 Babbacombe Road, Torquay

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Chubbs, 5 Babbcombe Road, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | Received 20 April 2023
Public application for a Premises

Licence on the ground of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 18 April 2023
Public application for a Premises
Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’
and ‘Public Safety’.

Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 18 April 2023
Public application for a Premises
Licence on the grounds of the
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’
and ‘Public Safety’.

Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 18 April 2023
Public application for a Premises
Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’
and ‘Public Safety’.

Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 14 April 2023
Public application for a Premises
Licence on the ground of ‘The
Prevention of Crime and

Disorder’.
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 20 April 2023
Public application for a Premises

Licence on the ground of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 18 May 2023

Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 19 April 2023
Public application for a Premises
Licence on the ground of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’.
Member of the | Representation objecting to the | 20 April 2023
Public application for a Premises
Licence on the grounds of ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’
and ‘Public Safety’.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined his application and responded to
Members questions

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined their representation and

Public responded to questions.

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined her representation.

Public

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his representation.

Public

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined her representation.

Public

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Chubbs, 5 Babbacombe
Road, Torquay be approved as applied for, subject to the following additional
conditions:

1) Smoking shall not be permitted directly outside the premises, and patrons shall
be encouraged to smoke away from residential premises.

2) Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits notifying
patrons that smoking directly outside the premises is prohibited.

3) The premises shall keep and maintain an incident log and that log shall be
made available to any Responsible Authority Officer, on request.

Reasons for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
unanimously resolved to grant the application for a Premises Licence, having heard
the Applicants extensive experience of operating premises in mixed use areas.
Members noted the Applicant had recognised that there may be concerns regarding
noise outbreak and had taken mitigating measures by installing sound insulation to an
area of the premises and detailed further mitigation works to be undertaken, in order
to reduce noise outbreak through the internal walls. Thereby demonstrating to
Members, the Applicant’s willingness to address issues before and should they arise.

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 18 May 2023

Members considered the nature of the business and intended operation, and
determined that the application before them, would not cause anti-social behaviour
but instead, would enhance the commercial offer of the area.

In coming to their decision, Members had careful regard to the concerns raised by
interested parties, noting that there were many which were beyond the remit of the
Licensing Sub-Committee and were not matters that they could take into account or
base their decision upon. Of those which were within the remit, Members were
satisfied once the premises was open and operating, that the Applicant would engage
responsibly with its immediate neighbours to overcome any concerns, should they
arise.

In concluding, Members a had particular regard to the absence of any
Representations received from any of the Responsible Authorities, who in their
experience, are very responsive to applications and premises which cause or are
likely to cause concern and undermine the Licensing Objectives. In consideration of
this, Members deduced that the intended operation did not cause the Responsible
Authorities a concern and this echoed their own determination, when considering the
Applicant’s experience and responses to their questions, and concerns raised by the
Interested Parties.

Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members noted that a Review of the
Premises Licence can be sought by any Interested party or Responsible Authority.

Chairman/woman

Page 7



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAEOUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
8 June 2023
-: Present :-

Councillors Barbara Lewis, Tolchard and Virdee

20.

21,

22,

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 16 and 23 March 2023
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman.

Babbacombe Convenience Store, 476 Babbacombe Road, Torquay

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Babbacombe Convenience Store, 476 Babbacombe Road, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Written representation received | 10 May 2023
from the Police, setting out
additional conditions for
consideration should the
application be granted.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined the application and responded to
Members questions and confirmed that they were in
agreement with the conditions outlined in the written
representation submitted by the Police on 10 May 2023.

Decision

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Babbacombe Convenience
Store, 476 Babbacombe Road, Torquay be approved, subject to the additional
conditions proposed by the Police and agreed by the Applicant.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 8 June 2023

Reason for Decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
unanimously resolved to grant the application, having been satisfied that the
imposition of the additional conditions proposed by the Police and agreed by the
Applicant, would ensure the Licensing Objectives were upheld. Members were
reassured by the absence of representations from any other Responsible Authority.

Not that it was envisaged by Members, but should issues of concern arise as a result

of this grant, a Review of the premises licence is available to any Responsible
Authority or Interested Party.

Chairman/woman

Page 9



Agenda Item 6
TORBAY COUNCIL

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: The Berry Hotel, 6 Berry Square, Paignton, TQ4 6AZ

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub Committee 6™ July 2023
Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell
Telephone: 01803 207079
Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect
of the Premise detailed above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and
Disorder” and the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation. A decision must be made,
having considered the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
() such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 10



15

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested
Parties, following the determination of the matter.

Application

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence
to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:-

The Supply of Alcohol for consumption on the premises from 12:00 until 23:00
Monday to Sunday and 24 hours a day for residents staying at the hotel.

Premises opening hours from 07:00 until 23:30 Monday to Sunday and 24 hours
a day for residents staying at the hotel.

The Applicant has given the following description of the premises: -

“Alcohol for sale and consumption for residents of the hotel and for members of
public using the restaurant.”

The plan accompanying the application is shown in Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as a relevant Representation has been received. The Licensing Authority is also
satisfied that the Representation has been received within the appropriate time
scale and has not been subsequently withdrawn.

We have received 6 Representations from Interested Parties, in relation to the
Licensing Obijectives, the “Prevention of Crime & Disorder” and the “Prevention of
Public Nuisance”. These are shown in Appendix 3.

There have been no other Representations received from any other Interested
Party or any Responsible Authority, other than that mentioned above.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is gran
[...]
order. The licence holder is also required to comply with the
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. The measures covered by various legislation should not be repeated in the premises
licence in accordance with the section 182 Guidance to Licensing Authorities.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Minimum of two staff to be on duty at times the premises remain open for sale.

All staff engaged in licensable activity at the premises will receive training and information in relation to the following: - The
challenge 25 scheme in operation at the premises including the forms of identification that are acceptable - The hours and
activities permitted by the premises license and the conditions attached to the license - How to complete and maintain the
refusals register in operation at the premises - Recognising the signs of drunkenness - The operating procedures for refusing
service to any person who is drunk, underage or appears to be underage, or appears to be making a proxy purchase - Action
to be taken in the event of an emergency, including reporting an incident to the emergency services Training shall be
recorded in documentary form and shall be regularly refreshed at no greater than 12 monthly intervals. Training records
shall be made available for inspection and copying at reasonable times upon request of an authorised officer of a
responsible authority. Training records shall be retained for at least 12 months.

An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to include details of all alcohol sales
refused. The register will include:

-the date and time of refusal

- the reason for refusal

- details of the person refusing the sale

- description of the customer

-any other relevant observations.

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an authorised officer of a responsible
authority. All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.

¢) Public safety

In the absence of ad
[...]
 may concern.

My Details are as follows.

Regarding the licence application of :

The Berry Hotel

Address: 6 Berry Square, Paignton, TQ4 6AZ

Type of application: Grant of premises licence
Licensing application: The Berry Hotel's application
Last date for representations: 12 June 2023

I must express my concerns of a licence to serve alcohol.

My experiences have led me to believe that this square already has enough degenerate
behaviour, litter and is not safe to go out at night without a chaperone when it gets dark
and clients of the Spinning Wheel and Hyde and Dendy are leaving the premises.

| am worried that | will see more inebriated people on the communal lawn we share and
damage to vehicles parked in our private parking spaces.

| regularly witness trouble such as shouting broken bottles and gatherings behind my
house as it is. | hope this does not encourage more.

If applicant stands by the rules of the application and they are adhered to. Such as drinking
on the premises and not gatherings outside on the lawn. | trust this will not be an issue.

Thanks,

Page 35



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/06/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 The Berry Hotel, 6 Berry Square, Paignton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

6 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Joyce, Barbara Lewis and Maddison 

 

 
23. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

24. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Maddison instead of Councillor Douglas-Dunbar. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 18 May and 8 June 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

26. The Berry Hotel, 6 Berry Square, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
The Berry Hotel, 6 Berry Square, Paignton.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 

Undated 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

10 June 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

12 June 2023 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant and his representative outlined their 
application for a Premises Licence and responded to 
Members’ questions. 

Members of the 
Public 

The two Members of the Public outlined their objection to 
the application for a Premises Licence and responded to 
Members’ questions. 

 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
The Applicant confirmed that he would work with his neighbours to address any 
issues or concerns with the Application. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Berry Hotel, 6 Berry 
Square, Paignton be granted as applied for, subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 
1) No alcohol shall be served to a non-resident without a table meal; and 
 
2)  The Premises shall ensure that, prior to the sale of alcohol, proof of residence 

is required to be shown in order to differentiate between residents and non-
residents. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to grant the application for a Premises Licence, having been 
satisfied that with the additional conditions, the applied for would not undermine the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

 

In coming to their decision, Members gave careful consideration to those concerns 
raised by the Interested Parties, noting that there were some which were beyond the 
remit of the Licensing Sub-Committee. Of those which were within their remit, 
Members were encouraged that once the licensed premises was open and operating 
as intended, that the Applicant was keen to engage responsibly with its neighbours to 
overcome any concerns, should they arise. 
 
Whilst oral and written representations from local residents and a local business 
raised concerns around public safety and increased littering, together with an increase 
in vandalism, there was no evidence that in granting the application these effects were 
either foreseeable or likely to be attributable to the premises.  
 
Members were further reassured that the Applicant had 8 to 10 years’ experience of 
responsibly operating a Licensed Premises in Winner Street, Paignton and on the 
evidence before them, saw no reason why this premises would not be operated in the 
same manner. Members therefore commended the Applicant’s intention to provide a 
family establishment and to increase the offer of the area. 
 
In concluding, Members noted the absence of any Representations received from any 
of the Responsible Authorities and resolved that the inclusion of the additional 
conditions would alleviate the concerns raised by the Interested Parties around 
drunkenness and any resulting anti-social behaviour such to cause a nuisance. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members noted that a Review of the 
Premises Licence can be sought by any Interested Party or Responsible Authority. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


